

No. 23-16026 c/w No. 23-16030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HELEN DOE, parent and next friend of Jane Doe; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS C. HORNE, in his official capacity as State Superintendent of
Public Instruction; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

WARREN PETERSEN, Senator, President of the Arizona State Senate;
BEN TOMA, Representative, Speaker of the Arizona House of
Representatives,

Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

D. John Sauer
Justin D. Smith
Michael E. Talent
James Otis Law Group
LLC
13321 N. Outer Forty
Rd., Suite 300
St. Louis, MO 63017
(314) 562-0031

*Attorneys for Intervenor-
Defendants-Appellants*

Dennis I. Wilenchik
Karl Worthington
Wilenchik &
Bartness, P.C.
2810 N. Third St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 606-2810

*Attorneys for Appellant Thomas C.
Horne*

Maria Syms
Arizona Department
of Education
1535 W. Jefferson,
BIN #50
Phoenix, AZ
85007
(602) 542-5240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

ISSUES FOR REVIEW 6

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 I. The Save Women’s Sports Act. 7

 II. The effect of the SWSA on transgender student-athletes..... 10

 A. Transgender individuals and gender dysphoria..... 10

 B. The SWSA’s effect on transgender student-athletes..... 11

 III. The lawsuit and preliminary injunction decision..... 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit. 12

 B. The district court’s injunction..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT 24

 I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection and Title IX Claims. 24

 A. The SWSA does not violate the Equal Protection Clause. 25

 1. The SWSA is subject to, and passes, rational-basis scrutiny. 26

 a. Underinclusive challenges to affirmative action programs are subject to rational basis analysis. 26

 b. The district court’s justifications for applying intermediate scrutiny do not apply..... 31

 c. *Hecox* does not foreclose application of rational-basis scrutiny..... 37

d.	The SWSA passes rational basis scrutiny.....	38
2.	Alternatively, the SWSA satisfies intermediate scrutiny.	39
a.	The district court’s analysis improperly requires the SWSA to be perfectly tailored.....	41
b.	The district court’s conclusion that transgender females who have not experienced male puberty do not have athletic advantages over female athletes is clearly erroneous.....	51
c.	<i>Hecox</i> does not require a different outcome.....	59
B.	The SWSA does not violate Title IX.	61
II.	The remaining equitable factors do not justify relief.....	67
	CONCLUSION.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES	73
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	39, 68
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	36, 40, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
<i>Aleman v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	66
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	30, 46
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 111875 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2023)	42, 67
<i>Barapind v. Enomoto</i> , 400 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 2005)	37, 40
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884)	38
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	46
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	66
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 U.S. 844 (2014)	66
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	62, 63
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1977)	28
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n (Clark I)</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	27, 28, 30, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)	42, 44, 70
<i>Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. Mont., Dep’t of Commerce Milk Control Bureau</i> , 847 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1988)	26

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	30
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	66
<i>De La Cruz v. Tormey</i> , 582 F.2d 45 (9th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	32
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	63
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	26
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020)	24, 67
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	33
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	39
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	61
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	65
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	24, 67
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	62, 63
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	64, 66
<i>Hecox v Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	44
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 2023 WL 5283127 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)	32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 44, 50, 59, 60, 70
<i>Hibbs v. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)	61
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986)	28

<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	46
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Economic Development</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	46
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	28
<i>Kelton Arms Condominium Owners Ass’n v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	31
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	34, 39, 40
<i>Lafler v. Athletic Bd. of Control</i> , 536 F. Supp. 104 (W.D. Mich. 1982)	61
<i>Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions</i> , 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	69
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.</i> , 740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	68
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	24
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	28, 49
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	64
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	35

<i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	31
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	69
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	45
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chron. Publ’g Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	67
<i>Olson v. California</i> , 62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Pac. Shore Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	62
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 940 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1991)	31, 37
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	66
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	32, 36
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Hubbard</i> , 775 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 59
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	28
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	30
<i>United States v. Carrillo-Lopez</i> , 68 F.4th 1133 (9th Cir. 2023)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	47, 50
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 58
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 977 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2020)	64

United States v. Ruiz-Chairez,
493 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2007) 38

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 1, 27, 40, 48

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 63

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 32

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 4, 46, 48

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 65

Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 61

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1686 65

28 U.S.C. § 1292 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

28 U.S.C. § 1343 6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-120.02..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 26

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 62

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 61, 67

RULES

9th Cir. R. 28-2 7

Fed. R. App. P. 4 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona State Legislature, <https://www.azleg.gov/> 34

Ben Church, *World Aquatics Launches Open Category for Transgender Athletes at Swimming World Cup*, CNN (Aug. 17, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/08/17/sport/world-aquatics-transgender-athletes-swimming-spt-intl/index.html> 35

Jonathon W. Senefeld et al., *Sex Differences in Youth Elite Swimming*, Plos One, Nov. 2019 54

Mira A. Atkinson et al., *Sex Differences in Track and Field Elite Youth*
(Aug. 31, 2023) (preprint),
<https://sportrxiv.org/index.php/server/preprint/view/324/654> 55, 60
